
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 3rd March, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

PLEASE NOTE –This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is 
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting. 
 
The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here:  
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


3. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will 
have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2022. 

 
5. ARAP/ACRS Bridging Hotel and Resettlement Scheme Report  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
 To consider an update on the Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) and the 

Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS). 

 
6. Review of the Emergency Assistance Scheme  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 
 To consider proposed changes to the Emergency Assistance Scheme for 2022/23 following a 

review.   

 
7. Cheshire East Digital Strategy  (Pages 39 - 72) 
 
 To consider a report on the outcome of consultation on the draft Digital Strategy and to seek 

approval of the final Digital Strategy for Cheshire East Council. 

 
8. Cyber Security Update  (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
 To receive an update on cyber security within the Council. 

 
9. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy - Progress Review  (Pages 79 - 100) 
 
 To receive an update on progress against delivery of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Strategy 2021-2025. 

 
10. Update on Workforce Efficiencies and Terms and Conditions Review  (Pages 

101 - 110) 
 
 To receive an update on progress to review workforce efficiencies and terms and conditions. 

 
11. Health and Safety Update Quarter 3  (Pages 111 - 126) 
 
 To consider a report which provides a summary of data regarding accident and information 

data for the Council and maintained schools for Quarter 3 2021/22. 

 
12. Work Programme  (Pages 127 - 128) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


13. Reporting of Urgent Decisions   
 
 To note any urgent decisions taken on behalf of the Committee. 

 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, S Corcoran (Chair), J P Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, A Stott (Vice-Chair), S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, 
J Rhodes and M Warren  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 10th February, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, J P Findlow, K Flavell, R Fletcher, 
S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, J Rhodes, S Akers Smith (for 
Cllr Warren) and L Crane (for Cllr Corcoran) 
 
Other Members Present 
Councillor D Brown 
 
Officers  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Hayley Kirkham, HS2 Project Director 
Sara Barker, Head of HR (attended via Microsoft Teams) 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
Apologies 
Councillors S Corcoran and M Warren 

 
67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors J Clowes, S Gardiner and K Parkinson indicated for 
transparency that a public speaker due to speak at the meeting, Mr 
Andrew Needham, was known to them and that they had each spoken to 
him recently. 
 
Councillors J P Findlow and R Fletcher indicated for transparency that 
they had served with Mr Needham as members of the former Cheshire 
County Council.  
 

68 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Andrew Needham spoke in connection with Item 7 - High Speed Rail 
(Crewe - Manchester) Bill Petition. He asked if the Council was aware that 
there was financial uncertainty about the Crewe North Connection, and for 
the proposed HS2 stations from Crewe to Manchester. He felt that the 
matter should be the subject of a joint response to Government from the 
Cheshire councils through the Local Enterprise Partnership and that the 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



matter should be considered at the next meeting of the local transport 
body. 
 
Mr Needham also expressed his support for Crewe to be the home of 
Great British Railways. 
 
With regard to the question about HS2, the Chair responded that the 
hybrid bill was seeking the necessary powers to build the HS2 Phase 2b 
scheme which included the infrastructure for the Crewe northern 
connection. The funding for the Crewe north connection was included in 
the £96 billion Integrated Rail Plan core programme. The petitioning 
process outlined in the report would provide the opportunity for the Council 
to seek a clear and concise statement from the Government, via an 
assurance, on the funding and delivery of the Crewe hub and Crewe north 
connection. 
 
The Chair indicated that if Mr Needham required a more detailed written 
response, this could be arranged through the relevant department. The 
response as given at the meeting would in any event be provided in 
writing. 
 

69 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 

 
70 COVID-19 UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered an update report on recent Covid 
developments.  
 
England had moved to Plan B in response to the risk of the Omicron 
variant on 8th December 2021, and the implications for Council activit
[...]
ed to Council for approval subject to the following: 
 

 meetings of the Audit and Governance Committee commencing 
at 10.30am on the stated meeting dates, except for  
29th September and 24th November, when the start-time will be 
2.00pm; 

 
 subject to the agreement of external partner organisations 

where appropriate, the meeting of the Shared Services Joint 

Page 12



Committee and planning site-visits currently scheduled to take 
place on 27th January 2023 being rescheduled to avoid 
Holocaust Memorial Day; 

 
 the Constitution Working Group giving consideration, prior to 

the 2023 elections, to the question of whether some formal 
meetings should be “twilight” or evening meetings; and 

 
 the Constitution Working Group giving consideration, prior to 

the preparation of the Calendar of Meetings for 2023, to the 
question of whether it would be appropriate to introduce a 
standard commencement time of 10.00 am for all morning 
meetings of formal bodies; and 

 
2 the draft Calendar of Meetings for the period of May to October 

2023, be recommended to Council for noting. 
 

76 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2021/22. 
  
The Executive Director of Corporate Services advised that an additional 
meeting of the Committee had been scheduled for 14th April 2022 to 
consider the Community Governance Review and a review of the Codes 
and Protocols within the constitution. There was therefore an opportunity 
to review the distribution of business for the two remaining meetings in the 
current municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be noted. 
 

77 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The minutes of the following sub-committee meeting were received: 
 
Finance Sub-Committee – 5th January 2022 
 

78 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
The Committee was informed of an urgent decision taken on behalf of the 
Committee in accordance with paragraph 2.11 of the committee procedure 
rules. The decision was to approve a supplementary revenue estimate for 
the 2021/22 financial year of £827,108.95 to be funded from the Additional 
Restrictions Grant, and to authorise the relevant officers to distribute 
funding from the Grant. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the urgent decision be noted. 

Page 13



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.55 pm 

 
Councillor A Stott (Chair) 

 
 

Page 14



   

 
 
 

Corporate Policy Committee  
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3rd March 2022 
 

Report Title: ARAP/ACRS Bridging Hotel and Resettlement Scheme 
Report 
 

Report of: Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director – Adults, 
Health and Integration 
 

Report Reference No: N/A 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 
 

 
Please note: Documents referred to as appendices are background papers which 
are available for inspection on request. 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. To provide an update to members on the Afghan Relocations and 

Assistance Policy (ARAP) and Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme 

(ACRS). To provide further detail on the wrap around support provided 

by Cheshire East Council and partner agencies for 263 individuals from 

12th August 2021 to 22nd December 2021 (at the time of writing this 

report). The report also provides information on the 5 families that have 

now been resettled into permanent accommodation in Cheshire East. 

Finally, the report seeks to inform members that the expected support 

offered by the Council within the bridging hotel is until at least 30th June 

2022.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To acknowledge the high-quality wrap around support provided to date 

for the ARAP/ACRS cohort within the bridging hotel and to acknowledge 

this will be expected of the Council until at least 30th June 2022.  

2.2. To acknowledge the integration support for the 5 families from the ARAP 

scheme to date, that have been already permanently settled in Cheshire 

East. 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



   

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. To provide members with an update 
[...]
Consultation followed this decision, which prompted responses from 

members of the public and stakeholder organisations. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



   

 

2.3. The majority of respondents agreed with the proposed changes to the 

scheme.  Subject to approval of the recommendations the scheme will 

continue, with amendments being implemented from 1 April 2022. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To approve the Emergency Assistance Scheme with the following 

changes from 1 April 2022:- 

 To allow for discretion in applying the current limit of only one 

Emergency Assistance award per 12 month period; enabling 

further support to be provided in exceptional cases. 

 To provide supermarket vouchers in addition to the existing 

process of referrals to food banks for those in food crisis. 

 To extend the Scheme to provide utility vouchers to those in fuel 

crisis. 

And: 

 To confirm that the scheme will remain non-cash based to reduce 

the risk of abuse. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. It is over four years since the last review of the Emergency Assistance 

scheme and the scheme needs to respond to changing demand and 

priorities, particularly in relation to food and fuel poverty, and to ensure it 

is meeting the needs of those seeking assistance, as well as the wishes of 

the Council taxpayers. 

4.2. Following the feedback received (see section 6) the scheme is generally 

meeting needs and delivering essential support to those most vulnerable 

and in need so only minor changes are required. 

4.3. As individuals can face many varied and multiple challenges, it is 

important that the scheme continues to be flexible and responsive, 

signposting to other services applicants may require, whether they receive 

support under the scheme or not.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. The scheme could remain unchanged however it would be unable to meet 

changing demands particularly in relation to food and fuel poverty. 

5.2. The scheme is not a statutory 
[...]
l ambitions at the scale, focus and impact required. 

1.2. The report also provided recommendations as to the aims and 

principles upon which the Strategy should be developed which were 

approved by Corporate Policy Committee. 

1.3. The draft Digital Strategy was subsequently submitted to and approved 

by Corporate Policy Committee in December 2021, subject to formal 

consultation. That consultation is now complete, and this report 

provides details of the outcome and requests approval for the final 

Digital Strategy for Cheshire East Council. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that theCorporate Policy Committee: - 

 Approve the final Digital Strategy for Cheshire East Council 

 Approve that further updates are provided to Corporate Policy on 

progress against the aims of the Strategy on a 6 monthly basis 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



   

OFFICIAL 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. To provide a cohesive Digital Strategy for the Council and our partners 

in support of the strategic aims and objectives in the Council’s 

Corporate Plan 2021-25. 

3.2. To enable better co-ordination of activity and standards, including with 

our partners, to increase efficiency and promote innovation by providing 

a focus for activity and appropriate support. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. The Council could continue without a Digital Strategy. This option is not 

recommended as, without the focus of an overarching Strategy, there 

are significant risks of inefficiency as well as a limited ability to share 

expertise and best practice.  

5. Background 

5.1. Cheshire East Council has already made significant progress in its 

digital journey and has accelerated this as a result of the COVID 

pandemic. Improvements have been made in our service delivery, in 

our daily working practices and in our communities. 

5.2. The Corporate Plan recognises this but also the need for more to be 

done to maximise these benefits and to minimise the negative 
[...]
ectorates and 
EDI board. 

Meetings happen 
quarterly and 
feeding back to 
EDI board 

EDI Officer and EDI 
Board chair 

Partially achieved 
 
Some directorate groups have not met due to 
covid response commitments. The directorate 
group for Corporate Services requires refreshing 
now that new staff are in post. 
 
The EDI Board receives regular updates from 
directorates and EDI Board members attend 
directorate meetings. 

3. Ensure 
appropriate 
access to CLT 
for staff network 
group as 
required. 

Ongoing Members of the network 
groups can request to meet 
with CLT to discuss their 
experiences and ideas for 
improvement. 

Attendance at 
meetings is 
representative of 
staff network 
membership 

Staff network 
members 

Not yet achieved 
 
As several CLT members are new to the 
organisation, they will be invited to attend the 
staff network groups as part of their induction. It 
may be appropriate to have a CLT lead member 
for each of the staff network groups. 

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3rd March 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Update on Workforce Efficiencies and Terms and 
Conditions Review  

 
Report of: 

 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services  

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CP/41/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

 
Corporate 
Plan 
Priorities 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open An open and enabling organisation x 

Fair A council which empowers and cares about people  

Green A thriving and sustainable place  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The report provides an update for members on the progress to review 
workforce efficiencies and terms and conditions.  

1.2. The report also provides information on the current employee relations 
context and information from the benchmarking exercise recently 
undertaken.   

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. This Committee on 7 September 2021 recognised the immense challenges 
faced by our workforce
[...]
not out of line with other Local Authorities, although there 
are some areas where we are more generous than our peers. 

2.7. The employee relations context is sensitive at present as the national 
employers and trade unions have yet to reach agreement on the 2021/22 pay 
award and the trade unions have been consulting their memberships on 
industrial action. Although this does not impact directly on local employee 
relations it does provide a context and may influence the way that the trade 
unions choose to respond in any negotiations.  

2.8. Mindful of the context and the need to balance fairness with affordability, 
officers are preparing a package of measures which can be negotiated with 
the trade unions. The package is expected to include proposals to change 
some terms and conditions as well as proposals to introduce or improve 
benefits for staff which are linked to new ways of working and the Council’s 
Carbon Neutral ambitions and will include a Staff Travel Plan. This work is 
currently being scoped/developed.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To note progress made in achieving savings arising from staff travel for 
2021/22.  

3.2. To note that the Regular Car User allowance re-application process has been 
completed and the results are being implemented in accordance with the 
Council’s policy.  

3.3. To support a revised approach to formal consultation/negotiation with the 
recognised trade unions with a view to developing a package of measures 

Page 102



 

OFFICIAL 

which will include changes to staff terms and conditions and improved 
benefits for staff aligned to the Council’s new ways of working and the green 
agenda relating to staff travel. 

3.4. To note that authority has been delegated to the Executive Director of 
Corporate Services to implement any changes following 
consultation/negotiation. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. To inform the committee of the progress made to date in delivering staff travel 
related savings. 

4.2. To
[...]
 leave voluntarily. 

Staff do not volunteer, 
or services cannot 
allow staff to leave. 

6. Background 

6.1. As reported at Corporate Policy Committee in September 2021, the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy savings of £50k in 2021/22 were achieved through 
reduced travel costs. Corporate Leadership team have since committed to 
save £758,000 from staff travel budgets through new ways of working, this 
figure is now included in the MTFS 22/23 – 25/26.  As part of this overall 
savings target it was agreed that staff travel budgets would be reduced by 
30% permanently by fully utilising new ways of working, new technology and 
to contribute to the Council’s Carbon Neutral ambitions. This would have 
realised a saving of £428k in 2021/22, forecasts from services, however, 
indicate that this figure is likely to be £371k. The shortfall will need to be made 
up during 2022/23 and 2023/24 from alternative measures if these figures 
are confirmed at outturn.  A Regular Car User allowance re-application 
process has been completed and the results are being implemented in 
accordance with the Council’s policy.   

6.2. Discussions with the trade unions will focus on developing a package of 
measures which include some that will benefit their members as well as some 
changes to terms and conditions.  It is hoped that the trade unions will engage 
constructively in these discussions and provide additional options which 
could be considered to reach a negotiated agreement.    

6.3. The benchmarking information indicates that there are areas where Cheshire 
East Council is more generous than other councils. Anonymised details 
relating to staff travel are set out in Appendix 1.  

6.4. It is important to recognise the challenging working environment for our staff 
over the past two years and it is vital to minimise disruption for the workforce 
wherever possible. Any decisions must be balanced with impact on Council 
Taxpayers and overall affordability. It is unlikely that th
[...]
9p

>8500 <451cc 9.9p

> 8500 <999cc 13.7p 13.7p 14.3p 13.7p 13.7p 17.1p 13.7p 13.7p

> 8500 1000cc > 14.4p 14.4p 15p 14.4p 14.4p 14.4p 14.4p 14.4p

> 8500 1200cc > 12.3p

First 10000 miles <1000cc 36.9p

> 10000 miles <1000cc 13.7p

First 10000 >1000cc 40.9p

>10000 miles >1000cc 14.4p

First 10000 miles 30p 45p 45p

> 10000 miles 25p 25p 25p

M
il

e
ag

e
 R

e
gu

la
r 

Es
se

n
ti

al
R

C
U

 A
ll

o
w

an
ce

annual mileage 

is  > 6,000 will 

receive a 

monthly user 

allowance 

based on 

national rates, 

plus the petrol 

only element.

Allowance Not 

advised - 

mileage below

P
age 110



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3rd March 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Health and Safety Update Quarter 3   

 
Report of: 

 
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CP/38/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to ensure Members of the Corporate Policy 

Committee are briefed on the health, safety and wellbeing of the organisation 

and understand how the Council’s responsibilities as an employer and to 

members of the public are met. The Corporate Health and Safety Forum, 

which consists of representatives from management and the Trade Unions, 

meets on a quarterly basis and provides both an overview and a route for 

escalation. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. This report and the Appendix provide a summary of data regarding accident 

and information data for the Council and maintained schools for Quarter 3 

2021/22, the year to date and comparative data for the same periods in the 

last two years. 

 

3. Recommendation 

3.1. That the Corporate Policy Committee note the update. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. To ensure that Members are aware of Health and Safety activity and 

developments in line with the Committee’s terms of reference. 

5. Other options considered 

5.1. Not applicable 

Page 111 Agenda It

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne, C Bulman (for Cllr Rhodes), J Clowes, J P Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, A Moran (for Cllr 
Warren) and M Sewart (for Cllr Parkinson) 
 
Officers  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Sarah Bullock, Director of Policy and Change 
Sara Barker, Head of HR  
Gareth Pawlett, Head of Information Communication Technology 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk 
Dan Coyne, Community Development Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
Apologies 
Councillors K Parkinson, J Rhodes and M Warren 

 
79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor A Moran declared an interest as a non-executive Director of 
Ansa in relation to Item 9 (Health and Safety Update) insofar as it related 
to the company. 
 

80 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
At this point, the Leader made a brief statement that Cheshire East 
Council was prepared to support refugees from Ukraine and was well-
placed, with its partners, to do so. The Government had announced the 
Ukraine Family Scheme and the Local Sponsorship Scheme for Ukraine, 
and the Council was in daily contact with the Home Office. Further 
information was available on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 



81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

82 ARAP/ACRS BRIDGING HOTEL AND RESETTLEMENT SCHEME 
REPORT  
 
The Committee considered an update report on the Afghan Relocations 
and Assistance Policy (ARAP) and the Afghan Citizens Resettlement 
Scheme (ACRS), including details of the wrap around support provided by 
Cheshire East Council and partner agencies for over 300 individuals, and 
information on five families that had now been resettled into permanent 
accommodation in Cheshire East.  
 
It was suggested that the private housing sector should be asked to 
consider making 4-5 bedroom properties available to the Home Office to 
assist in providing accommodation for refugees.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. acknowledges the high-quality wrap around support provided to date 

for the ARAP/ACRS cohort within the bridging hotel and that this will be 
expected of the Council until at least 30th June 2022;  
 

2. acknowledges the integration support for the five families from the 
ARAP scheme to date, that have already been permanently settled in 
Cheshire East; and 

 
3. asks that the National Housebuilders Bodies be approached to 

ascertain their willingness to provide assistance with the resettlement 
of refugees under this scheme. 

 
83 REVIEW OF THE EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE SCHEME  

 
The Committee considered proposed changes to the Emergency 
Assistance Scheme for 2022/23 following a review.   
 
It was suggested that the Committee review the operation of the scheme 
later in the year to assess whether the budget for the scheme was 
sufficient. The Director of Finance and Customer Services advised that a 
report would be brought back to the Committee if necessary. 
 
The question was asked whether rent deposits under the scheme were 
recycled. The Director of Finance and Customer Services undertook to 
look into the matter and notify members. 



 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee approves the Emergency Assistance Scheme with the 
following changes from 1st April 2022: 

 to allow for discretion in applying the current limit of only one 
Emergency Assistance award per 12 month period, enabling further 
support to be provided in exceptional cases; 

 to provide supermarket vouchers in addition to the existing process 
of referrals to food banks for those in food crisis; 

 to extend the Scheme to provide utility vouchers to those in fuel 
crisis; and 

 to confirm that the scheme will remain non-cash based to reduce 
the risk of abuse. 

 
84 CHESHIRE EAST DIGITAL STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered a report on the outcome of consultation on the 
draft Digital Strategy, with a majority of the responses received being 
supportive of the aims, principles and actions contained within the 
Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That  
 
1. the final Digital Strategy for Cheshire East Council be approved; and 

 
2. further updates be provided to the Committee on progress against the 

aims of the Strategy on a 6 monthly basis 
 

85 CYBER SECURITY UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered an update report on cyber security within the 
Council. The report sought to assure members across a number of areas 
about the protections in place to mitigate any associated risk. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Information Communication 
Technology confirmed that from a Shared Services perspective, Cheshire 
East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council had been subjected 
to three cyber attacks over the last three years. The effect of the attacks 
had been limited by the security arrangements in place.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



86 EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY - PROGRESS 
REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a progress report on the delivery of the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2021-2025. Highlights in the 
progression of the Strategy after the first year were set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the progress in delivering the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy be noted. 
 

87 UPDATE ON WORKFORCE EFFICIENCIES AND TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress to review workforce 
efficiencies and terms and conditions. The report also provided information 
on the current employee relations context and information from the 
benchmarking exercise recently undertaken.   
 
In response to questions from members, the Head of HR advised as 
follows: 

 The Pulse surveys had shown that staff were having frequent 1:1s 
with their line managers and were regularly engaged with team 
members. Performance Development Reviews were being 
conducted virtually. 

 Training was being provided virtually, which was significantly 
cheaper than face-to-face training. 

 Staff were being supported as regards their mental health and were 
able to work in an office environment if they wished. 

 With a few exceptions, staff working from home were not 
designated as home workers and therefore did not receive an 
allowance.  

 With regard to the cost of working from home, staff had been 
advised that they were able to claim income tax relief. 

 Officers held meetings with trade union representatives on a weekly 
basis. 

 The package of measures to be negotiated with the trade unions 
was largely concerned with travel arrangements and green travel 
initiatives. 

 The £758,000 savings from reduced staff travel included a 30% 
reduction in mileage £428k and regular user savings circa £193k 
and the remainder from other travel-related savings/efficiencies. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the progress made in achieving savings arising from staff travel 

for 2021/22; 



 
2. notes that the Regular Car User allowance re-application process has 

been completed and that the results are being implemented in 
accordance with the Council’s policy; 
 

3. supports a revised approach to formal consultation/negotiation with the 
recognised trade unions with a view to developing a package of 
measures which will include changes to staff terms and conditions and 
improved benefits for staff aligned to the Council’s new ways of 
working and the green agenda relating to staff travel; and 
 

4. notes that authority has been delegated to the Executive Director of 
Corporate Services to implement any changes following 
consultation/negotiation. 

 
88 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE QUARTER 3  

 
The Committee considered an update report which provided a summary of 
accident and information data for the Council and maintained schools for 
Quarter 3, 2021/22, the year to date and comparative data for the same 
periods in the last two years. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Audit and Risk advised that 
accidents to staff as a result of working from home should be reported. No 
such incidents had been recorded to date. However, the message to staff 
would be renewed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update report be noted. 
 

89 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2021/22. 
  
The Executive Director of Corporate Services advised that the items on 
Community Governance Review and Constitution Codes and Protocols 
listed for the meeting on 14th April would go on to full Council. In view of 
the numbers of people likely to attend the Committee’s meeting for the 
Community Governance Review, Democratic Services were seeking to 
secure an appropriate venue.  
 
The meeting on 14th April was currently scheduled to start at 2.00 pm and 
members wondered if this would allow sufficient time to consider the 
Community Governance Review alongside other business on the agenda. 
Officers would consider the feasibility of bringing the time of the meeting 
forward.  
 
The Director of Governance and Compliance advised that the constitution 
included a dispensation to allow Councillors to take part and vote on 



Community Governance Review matters in which they had disclosable 
pecuniary and prejudicial interests. Officers would be informing all 
members that they would not be precluded from speaking on the subject at 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be noted. 
 

90 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions to report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


